## SECTION-IIB IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 10530 OF 2015

P.G. PURUSHOTHAMAN

... PETITIONER

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA

... RESPONDENT

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the prayer for bail, returnable after one week.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Kerala is granted.

Exemption from surrendering of the petitioner shall continue to operate till that date."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 29.02.2016 was issued to the sole respondent/State of Kerala through Speed Post.

It is submitted that Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has on 06.09.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent/State of Kerala. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate
- 2. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NK-C2